

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>	
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF LOUISIANA,)
<i>et al.</i> ,)
)
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)
)
v.) No. 1:15-cv- 01241 (CRC-SS-TSC)
)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)
)
<i>Defendant.</i>)
<hr/>	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
DEMOCRACY 21, AND CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Seth P. Waxman, DC Bar No. 257337
Catherine M.A. Carroll, DC Bar No. 497890
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Scott L. Nelson, DC Bar No. 413548
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

J. Gerald Hebert, DC Bar No. 447676
Trevor Potter, DC Bar No. 413778
Paul S. Ryan, DC Bar No. 502514
Tara Malloy, DC Bar No. 988280
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Fred Wertheimer, DC Bar No. 154211
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9600

Donald J. Simon, DC Bar No. 256388
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. *McConnell* and *RNC* are still controlling authority. 5

II. The challenged provisions limit contributions..... 10

III. The Louisiana Republicans’ focus on the “independence” of their spending reflects a fundamental misunderstanding of the interest served by the contribution limits. 13

IV. The *McCutcheon* plurality’s view of corruption does not control the outcome of this case. 17

V. The Louisiana Republicans’ arguments would have extraordinarily far-reaching negative consequences..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997) 9, 13

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 10, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)6, 7, 9, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21

Colo. Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
518 U.S. 604 (1996) 14

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
481 U.S. 69 (1987) 22

FEC v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003) 13

FEC v. Colo. Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 431 (2001) 10, 14

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

McCutcheon v. FEC,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Assn. v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 9

Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
561 U.S. 1040 (2010), *aff’g* 698 F. Supp. 2d 150
(D.D.C. 2010)2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21

SpeechNow.Org v. FEC,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 16

United States v. Brobst,
558 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2009) 22

United States v. Epps,
707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 22

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
546 U.S. 410 (2006) 8

Other:

Repub. Nat'l Comm. v. FEC, No. 09-1287, Jurisdictional Statement
(U.S. filed April 23, 2010) 7
